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CITY OF EVANSTON FEE SCHEDULE * ATTACHMENT A 

General Fund Fee Schedule 

City Wide Fees 

Photocopies 

Per page/side up to 11x17 black & white ........ $1.00  

Per page/side up to 11x17 color ...................... $2.00  

Scan/Email per page/side up to 11x17  ........... $1.00  

Fax Service 

Transmit, per page/side up to 8 1/2 x 14 ......... $2.00  

Receive, per page/side up to 8 1/2 x 14........... $2.00  

Electronic Records per item electronically provided 

(i.e., including but not limited to:  CD, DVD, USB 

mass storage device) in addition to the per item 

charge ............................................................. $10.00 

   

Staff time for electronic records requests per hour

 ........................................................................ $15.00  

Postage charge for records request 

Actual charges incurred for postage in records 

requests will be passed on to the customer.  

Treasurer’s Office 

Returned Check .............................................. $35.00 

Clerk’s Office 

Catering/Malt Beverage Permit, per day ....... $25.00  

Liquor License Advertisement Fee-new or renewal

 ...................................................................... $100.00  

Resort License-Annually ...........................  $1,500.00  

Retail License-Annually ............................. $1,500.00  

Bar & Grill License-Annually ...................... $1,500.00  

Restaurant License-Annually ........................ $500.00  

Club License-Annually .................................. $100.00  

Micro-Brewery-Annually ............................  $500.00 

Micro Winery-Annually  ............................... $500.00  

Liquor License Transfer Fee ......................... $100.00  

Fireworks Permit Fee  

Annual July 1 ................................................ $100.00  

Prorate January 1-June 30 ............................. $50.00  

Business License Fees 

1 to 5 employees ........................................... $50.00 

6 to 15 employees ......................................... $75.00 

16 or more employees ................................. $125.00 

Mass Event License Fees (valid for one day events only) 

1 to 5 vendors ................................................ $50.00 

6 to 15 vendors ............................................ $100.00 

16 to 30 vendors .......................................... $150.00 

31 to 50 vendors .......................................... $200.00 

51 to 75 vendors .......................................... $250.00 

76 or more vendors ..................................... $300.00 

Miscellaneous Licensing and Fees 

Transient Merchant/Each (Valid 14 days) ...... $25.00 

Solicitor License (Valid 14 days) ..................... $100.00 

Additional copy of Business License (each) ...... $5.00 

Business License List ...................................... $15.00 

Video of City Council Meetings ...................... $10.00 

Public Works 

Street Cut Permits per square foot (payment forfeited 

after 2 years if it does not pass inspection) .......... $10.00 

Street Boring Permit per square foot(payment 

forfeited after 2 years if it does not pass inspection)

 ....................................................................... $10.00 
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Sidewalk Reimbursement Program……………..$3.00 

per square feet 

Asphalt Milling 

Millings………………………$10 per ton, 1 ton minimum 

Delivery…………………….$20 in town, $40 out of town 

Engineering 

Building Permit Fee is .010 times the cost of building 

or improvements (excluding land) ....................... $.010 

Minimum Charge for Building Permits ........... $25.00 

Residential Demolition Fee………………………….$25.00 

Commercial Demolition Fee………..1% of project cost 

Planning and Zoning 

Conditional Use Permit ................................ $100.00 

Conditional Use Permit Transfer Fee ............. $25.00 

Variance........................................................ $200.00 

Height Exception .......................................... $100.00 

Master Plan Amendment ............................. $200.00 

Zone Change ................................................. $200.00 

Text Amendment.......................................... $200.00 

Home Occupation/Home Childcare ............... $50.00 

Home Occupation/Childcare Appeal Rev……..$50.00 

Design Review……………………………………………$100.00 

Wireless Communication Tower…………….$1,000.00 

Planned Unit Development  

With Minor Subdivision ................................ $250.00 

With Major Subdivision ................................ $500.00 

Without Subdivision…………………………………..$250.00 

Subdivisions 

Minor Subdivision ........................................ $250.00 

Major Subdivision 20 lots or less (each) ...... $500.00 

Additional lot  ................................................ $25.00 

Maximum subdivision fee ......................... $1,000.00 

Lot Line Adjustment ..................................... $100.00 

Lot Split ........................................................ $200.00 

Vacating ....................................................... $100.00 

P & Z Miscellaneous 

Zoning Ordinance .......................................... $50.00 

Comprehensive Plan ...................................... $70.00 

Mirror Lake Scenic Byway Plan ...................... $65.00 

Subdivision Regulations ................................. $40.00 

Bear River Drive Corridor Plans ..................... $45.00 

Blueline Maps: Plats, City Zoning, Aerials ........ $5.00 

Police Department 

Police Reports, per page per side .................... $1.00 

Fingerprinting .................................................. $5.00 

Vin Inspections............................................... $10.00 

Hourly Rate for Police Officer…………………….$100.00 

Parking Tickets in Limited Parking Zones 

Improper Parking ........................................... $10.00 

Angle Parking/Backed In ................................ $10.00 

Posted No Parking/No Parking Zone ............. $10.00 

Parked Wrong Way on Street ........................ $10.00 

Overtime Parking 1st Offense ........................ $10.00 

Overtime Parking 2nd Offense ...................... $20.00 

Parked on Sidewalk ........................................ $75.00 

In front of Public/Private Driveway ............... $75.00 

Within an Intersection ................................... $75.00 
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Upon Bridge/Elevated Structure/Tunnel ....... $75.00 

Where Official Sign Prohibits Stopping .......... $75.00 

Within Twenty Feet of Fire Hydrant............... $75.00 

Designated Fire or Emergency Vehicle Lane .. $50.00 

Semi Parked on City Street ............................. $50.00 

Obstructing Alleyway & Street ....................... $50.00 

Handicap Parking/No Decal ........................... $75.00 

Animal Control 

Dog/Puppy Impound Fee 

1st Offense ..................................................... $25.00 

2nd Offense .................................................... $50.00 

3rd Offense ..................................................... $75.00 

4th or more offenses .................................... $100.00 

Cat/Kitten Impound Fee 

1st Offense ..................................................... $25.00 

2nd Offense .................................................... $50.00 

3rd Offense ..................................................... $75.00 

4th or more offenses .................................... $100.00 

Annual License Fees 

Dogs Altered ..................................................... $4.00 

Dogs Unaltered............................................... $15.00 

Cats Altered ...................................................... $4.00 

Cats Unaltered ................................................ $15.00 

Annual Lifetime License Fees 

Dogs Altered ................................................... $15.00 

Cats Altered .................................................... $15.00 

Adoption 

Dog ................................................................. $25.00 

Cat .................................................................. $15.00 

Puppy................................................................ $5.00 

Kitten ............................................................... $5.00 

Cremation 

Dog ................................................................. $80.00 

Cat .................................................................. $80.00 

Assigning a Dog to the Shelter 

Dog ................................................................. $25.00 

Puppy ............................................................... $5.00 

Assigning a Cat to the Shelter 

Cat .................................................................. $25.00 

Kitten ............................................................... $5.00 

Vaccinations 

Dog or Cat ...................................................... $10.00 

Building Rentals 

All rentals are per day unless otherwise specified. 

One day setup and one day cleanup can be rented 

for 50% of the daily user fee. 

Weddings and Family/Private Functions 

Machine Shop-User Fee  .............................. $500.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit ............. $1,000 

 

Round House-User Fee  ............................... $700.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit……….$1,400.00 

 

Beeman-Cashin-User Fee ............................ $200.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit ........... $400.00 

 

Depot-User Fee  ........................................... $150.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit ........... $400.00 

 

Chinese Gazebo with Beeman or Depot ...... $200.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit ............. 400.00 

 

Martin Park Gazebo with Beeman or Depot $200.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit ........... $400.00 

 

Depot Square (including Depot, Beeman-Cashin, Chinese 

and Martin Park Gazebo and Grassy Areas) ............. $300.00 
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Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $600.00 

 

Public Non-Profit Functions 

Machine Shop-User Fee ............................... $250.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $500.00 

 

Round House-User Fee  ................................ $400.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $800.00 

 

Beeman-Cashin-User Fee  .............................. $90.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $200.00 

 

Depot-User Fee  ............................................. $60.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $200.00 

 

Chinese Gazebo with Beeman or Depot ........ $90.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $200.00 

 

Martin Park Gazebo with Beeman or Depot .. $90.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $200.00 

 

Depot Square (including Depot, Beeman-Cashin, Chinese 

and Martin Park Gazebo and Grassy Areas) ............. $150.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $300.00 

 

Government/Schools 

Machine Shop-User Fee ............................... $150.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $300.00 

 

Round House-User Fee  ................................ $200.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $400.00 

 

Beeman-Cashin-User Fee ............................... $50.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $200.00 

 

Depot-User Fee .............................................. $30.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $200.00 

 

Chinese Gazebo with Beeman or Depot……….$60.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $200.00 

 

Martin Park Gazebo with Beeman or Depot..$60.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $200.00 

 

Depot Square (including Depot, Beeman-Cashin, Chinese 

and Martin Park Gazebo and Grassy Areas) ............... $90.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit ........... $400.00 

 

Meeting Rooms-Private Functions 

Portland Rose Room (including three breakout 

rooms) Per hour charge Mon-Thu ................ $60.00   

Cleaning & Damage Deposit ........... $200.00 

Friday through Sunday see the tier rates.  

 

Superintendent's Office  ................................ $60.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit ........... $200.00 

 

Patterson Visitor's Center .............................. $60.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit ........... $200.00 

 

Meeting Rooms Non-Profit, Government & Schools 

Portland Rose Room (including three breakout 

rooms) Per hour charge Mon-Thu ................ $60.00   

Cleaning & Damage Deposit ........... $200.00 

Friday through Sunday see the tier rates. 

 

Superintendent's Office  ................................ $30.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit ........... $200.00 

 

Patterson Visitor's Center .............................. $30.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit ........... $200.00 

For Profit Sport Events 

Any Building .............................................. $1,200.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit ........ $1,200.00 

 

Equipment Rentals per reservation 

Scissor/Man Lift ........................................... $100.00 

Complimentary Rentals 

Required criteria to receive complimentary rental 

must meet at least one of the following per City 

discretion: 

• Funerals/Memorials For members of the 

community only 

• Benefits for individuals/families in a 

catastrophic situation by non-organized 

group 

• Military event 
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• Election – polling places 

• City of Evanston sponsored event 

• Evanston Urban Renewal Agency 

sponsored event 

• Public Health & Safety Functions (SAFV, 

Health Fair, Blood Draw, Preparedness 

Fair) 

• All Alumni Reunion (only during 4th of July 

for All Alumni Weekend) 

• School/Educational functions/tours during 

school hours 

• State events including the Wyoming 

Business Council and Wyoming Legislature 

meetings 

Deposits are required on all complimentary 

rentals. 

Full Time City Employee Rates 

Private events only.  One reservation per year for 

one day for immediate family only (refer to FMLA 

guidelines in the employee manual) 

 

Beeman-Cashin-User Fee ............................... $50.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $200.00 

 

Depot-User Fee .............................................. $30.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $200.00 

 

Superintendent's Office  ....................................... $0 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $200.00 

 

Patterson Visitor's Center ..................................... $0 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $200.00 

Machine Shop-User Fee ............................... $150.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $300.00 

 

Round House-User Fee  ................................ $200.00 

Cleaning & Damage Deposit............ $400.00 

Cemetery Fund Fees 

Cemetery Spaces 

Grave Space (perpetual care included) ........ $550.00 

Plot (8 sites, perpetual care included) ...... $4,000.00 

Perpetual Care, each space ......................... $250.00 

Opening and Closing 

Opening/Closing- Weekday ......................... $275.00 

Saturday .......................................... $500.00 

Opening/Closing- Infants Weekday ............. $100.00 

Saturday .......................................... $175.00 

Opening/Closing- Cremation Weekday ......... $75.00 

Saturday .......................................... $175.00 

Other Charges 

Disinterment – Casket .............................. $1,000.00 

Disinterment – Cremation ........................... $500.00 

Disinterment does not include opening and closing 

for one body/one grave – Court ordered paperwork 

will also be required. 

Head Stone relocation ................................. $100.00 

Golf Fund Fees 
 (Previously Approved) 

9 Holes 

Public Green Fees .......................................... $18.00 

Juniors 18 yrs. & under .................................. $11.00 

Juniors before 8:30 am .................................... $4.00 

Seniors 62 yrs. & over .................................... $13.00 

*Golf Club Member Green Fees .................... $13.00 

Golf Cart Rental Per Seat ............................... $10.00 

18 Holes 

Public Green Fees .......................................... $30.00 

Juniors 18 yrs. & under .................................. $20.00 

Seniors 62 yrs. & over .................................... $23.00 

*Golf Club Member Green Fees .................... $22.00 

Golf Cart Rental Per Seat ............................... $20.00 

Family/Jr/Executive 9 Holes (Punch Passes do not apply) 

Public Green Fees .......................................... $10.00 
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Juniors 18 yrs. & under .................................. $11.00 

Seniors 62 yrs. & over…………………………….……$13.00 

*Golf Club Member Green Fees ..................... $18.00 

Twilight Golf Rate 

One and 1/2 hours before dusk……………………$10.00 

5 Hole Loop Golf Special (Available Monday 

through Friday only) (Punch Passes do not apply) 

Public .............................................................. $10.00 

Golf Club Member ............................................ $7.50 

Spring & Fall Green Fees (determined by Golf Pro) 

9 holes ........................................... $15.00 to $18.00 

18 holes ......................................... $27.00 to $30.00 

*Golf Club Member Annual Pass 

First adult ..................................................... $285.00 

Family member ............................................ $155.00 

Junior Season Pass 

Accepted Monday through Friday 12 noon No 

Holidays ......................................................... $230.00 

Punch Passes 

Public 10-9 hole rounds ............................... $165.00 

Junior 10-9 hole rounds ............................... $110.00 

Senior 10-9 hole rounds ............................... $130.00 

*Golf club member 10-9 hole rounds .......... $130.00 

*Senior club member 10-9 hole rounds....... $100.00 
 

*Junior club member 10-9 hole rounds ......... $82.00 
 

Tournament and League Fees 

Tournament Green Fees for Club Members and the 

Public (Minimum 18 hole entry)…………………..$55.00 

League green fees 

     *Golf club members……………………..…….….$13.00 

     Public ......................................................... $15.00 

 

 

Golf Cart Rentals and Storage 

Golf Cart Rental Pre Paid Card ..................... $100.00 

     Ten (10) single seat golf cart rentals 

Annual cart pass .......................................... $450.00 

     Unlimited cart rental excluding tournaments 

Private cart annual trail fee ......................... $330.00 

     Required if club member cart is stored 

Private cart 2nd rider annual trail fee ........... $225.00 

Private cart daily trail fee (9-holes, per seat)..$10.00 

Other Charges 

Drive range fees 

     Small bucket .............................................. $10.00 

     Large bucket .............................................. $15.00 

Club house locker rental (per year) ............... $35.00 

Club rentals .................................... $15.00 to $25.00 

Pull cart rentals ................................................ $5.00 

High school golf team per season (20 golfers max)

 ..................................................................... $600.00 

Handicap cards per person ............................ $45.00 

*Must be a golf club member.  Not available to the 

general public. 
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Enterprise Fund Fees 

General Utility Charges 

Late Charges 

Delinquent payment penalty per month .......... 1.5% 

Service Restoration 

Account Deposit ........................................... $100.00 

Service Restoration Fee – Voluntary .............. $20.00 

Service Restoration Fee – Inspection ............. $20.00 

Service Restoration – Delinquency ................ $50.00 

Service Restoration After 3:30, weekends or 

holidays .......................................................... $75.00 

Repair Service Parts, Labor Frozen Meters .... $75.00 

Construction Water per 1,000 gallons 
      Up to 9,999…………………………………………….$10.00 
      10,000 to 19,999…………………………………….$12.00 
      20,000 to 29,999…………………………………….$14.00 
      30,000 and above…………………………………..$16.00 
 
Monthly Admin Fee for Construction Water . $20.00 

Construction water minimum charge up to 2,000 

gallons ............................................................ $20.00 

Hydrant meter for water construction........... $50.00 

When a utility account becomes delinquent and 

subject to termination as provided by Section 23-

15.1 of the City Code, the user may enter into an 

agreement with the City of Evanston for continued 

utility services.  The agreement shall require the 

user to pay in full all current monthly charges for 

utility services incurred during each month of the 

term of the agreement, plus a minimum of one-

twelfth (1/12) of the delinquent amount.  The 

agreement shall further provide that if the user fails 

to make the payments designated in the agreement 

when due then the full unpaid amount, plus all 

delinquencies and penalties, shall be immediately 

due and payable in full. 

Water Fund 

Capital Services 

¾ Inch & 1 inch residential line ........................ $9.64 

     Senior Citizen  .............................................. $7.23 

1 inch commercial line ................................... $16.95 

     Senior Citizen ............................................ $12.71 

1 ½ inch line ................................................... $31.48 

2 inch line ....................................................... $50.49 

4 inch line ..................................................... $123.48 

6 inch line ..................................................... $215.50 

12 inch line ................................................... $380.00 

Consumption rate per 1,000 gallons 

      Up to 9,999……………………...…………………….$2.30 
      10,000 to 19,999…………………………………….$2.65 
      20,000 to 29,999…………………………………….$3.00 
      30,000 and above…………………………………..$3.35 
Senior Citizen rate per 1,000 gallons 

      Up to 9,999……………………...…………………….$1.73 
      10,000 to 19,999…………………………………….$2.08 
      20,000 to 29,999…………………………………….$2.78 
      30,000 and above…………………………………..$3.13 
 
Unmetered flat rate ....................................... $35.00 

     July, August, September, October ............ $75.00 

Non-potable per 1,000 gallons ........................ $1.40 

City meters for sprinkler svc per 1,000 gallons. $.70 

Fire Dept Water for training per 1,000 gallons.. $.70 

Bear River JPB hydrant flushing per 1,000 gall .. $.70 

Water Connection and Tapping 

¾ inch water service ................................. $1,250.00 

1 inch water service .................................. $1,500.00 

1 ½ inch water service .............................. $2,000.00 

2 inch water service .................................. $3,500.00 

4 inch water service .................................. $7,750.00 
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6 inch water service ................................ $12,750.00 

8 inch water service ................................ $18,000.00 

10 inch water service .............................. $25,000.00 

12 inch water service .............................. $32,000.00 

Water Meters 

¾ inch ........................................................... $480.00 

1 inch ............................................................ $590.00 

1 ½ inch SR ................................................... $650.00 

1 ½ inch Omni C-2 ..................................... $1,560.00 

1 ½ inch Omni T-2 ...................................... $1,050.00 

2 inch Omni SR ............................................. $850.00 

2 inch Omni C-2 ......................................... $1,750.00 

2 inch Omni T-2 ......................................... $1,230.00 

4 inch Omni C-2 ......................................... $3,845.00 

4 inch Omni T-2 ......................................... $2,985.00 

6 inch Omni C-2 ......................................... $6,645.00 

6 inch Omni T-2 ......................................... $5,370.00 

12 inch meter .......................................... $12,150.00 

12 inch meter with radio ......................... $12,310.00 

MXU Radio.................................................... $180.00 

¾ inch Ally Meter with radio ........................ $680.00 

Meter Wiring 

First 25 feet…………………………………………………….Free 

After 25 feet……………………………………..$.25 per feet 

Meter Ends………………………………………$20.00 per set 

Wastewater Fund 

Capital Services 

¾ Inch & 1 inch residential line ........................ $8.42 

     Senior Citizen  .............................................. $6.32 

1 inch commercial line ................................... $21.04 

     Senior Citizen ............................................ $15.78 

1 ½ inch line ................................................... $33.66 

2 inch line ....................................................... $50.50 

4 inch line ..................................................... $113.60 

6 inch line ..................................................... $193.53 

12 inch line ................................................... $348.00 

Consumption rate per 1,000 gallons ............... $1.85 

     Senior Citizen .............................................. $1.40 
 

Except residential, church and school accounts.  

They shall be billed an average amount based on 

the actual consumption during November through 

January for each month for the months of February 

through January. 
 

Unmetered flat rate per utility service unit, plus 

capital replacement cost ............................... $18.00 

Bulk dump for private and commercial wastewater 

per load up to 1,000 gallons .......................... $79.14 

New owners without water consumption history 

will be charged an average of 7,000 gallons for 

consumption usage until a history is established. 

Wastewater/ Sewer Connection and Tapping 

¾ inch service............................................ $1,500.00 

1 inch service ............................................ $1,800.00 

1 ½ inch service ......................................... $2,450.00 

2 inch service ............................................ $4,300.00 

4 inch service ............................................ $9,650.00 

6 inch service .......................................... $15,900.00 

8 inch service .......................................... $22,500.00 

10 inch service ........................................ $31,250.00 

12 inch service ........................................ $38,250.00 



  

9 | P a g e  
 

CITY OF EVANSTON FEE SCHEDULE * ATTACHMENT A 

Sanitation/Environmental Services  

Monthly Refuse Service Fee 

105-gallon picked up once a week ................. $13.86 

     Senior Citizen  ............................................ $10.40 

     Each additional pickup ............................... $13.86 

300-gallon picked up once a week ................. $19.63 

     Each additional pickup 300 gallon ............. $19.63 

Involuntary pickup.......................................... $31.50 

Special pickup ................................................. $21.00 

Multi-dwelling units 

     Individual ................................................... $13.86 

           Senior Citizen ........................................ $10.40 

    Combined ................................................... $13.86 

Pickup container for delinquency on account $15.00 

Community event pickup (authorized by Mayor) .... Variable 
 

Monthly Landfill 

105-gallon container ........................................ $8.20 

     Each additional pickup ................................. $8.20 

300-gallon container ...................................... $17.15 

     Each additional pickup ............................... $17.15 

Compost/Mulch Charges 

Compost per cubic yard (1 yard minimum) ... $40.00 

Wood chips/mulch per cubic yard (1 yard 

minimum) ....................................................... $30.00 

Delivery…………………….$20 in town, $40 out of town 

Stormwater Fund 

Monthly service fee for each service ............... $5.20 

Onsite detention stormwater per acre ........ $500.00 

Offsite detention stormwater per acre ..... $2,500.00 
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